

C.A. No. 13-1246

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

BRIEF OF NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The District Court erred in granting Bowman’s motion for summary judgment that
 NUWF lacks standing to file a citizen suit against
 Defendant..... 5

 A. Injury in Fact.....8

 B. Fairly Traceable and Redressable..... 10

 II. The District Court erred in granting Bowman’s motion for summary judgment,
 holding that there is no continuing or ongoing violation as required by § 505(a) of the
 Clean Water
 Act..... 13

 III. This court has subject matter jurisdiction because the state did not diligently
 prosecute Bowman due to the state’s failure to exercise its authorized power to its full
 extent..... 16

 IV. The lower court erred in granting the Defendant’s motion for summary judgment
 because the Defendant’s land clearing operations clearly violated the Clean Water Act
 18

 A. The lower court erred in refusing to grant the motion to dismiss because both
 EPA’s “outside world” interpretation of “addition” and its interpretation of
 “addition” and its interpretation of addition in the preamble to the Water Transfer
 Rule do not merit deference in § 404 cases..... 19

B. The lower court erred in refusing to grant the motion to dismiss because the Defendant’s land clearing operations constituted an addition of dredged material22

C. The lower court erred in refusing to grant the motion to dismiss because the Defendant’s land clearing operations constituted an addition of fill material25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427, 433 (1932).....	21
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 844 (1984).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	14, 16
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21,22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	7
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	17
